
IN RE: 

State of Missouri 
D EPART\1E~T OF I'\ L,RA~CE, Fí'\ANCI \L l~STITL flO);S \'-O 

PRO FE IOr--AL REGISTRA TIO~ 

BRA DON J. CARTER, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case ~o. 203322 

E 

On íebruary n 2014. the Consumer .\ ffairs Division -;ubmined a Petition to the 
Director allcging cause for refusing to issue a motor \ ehicle extended Sl.!n ice contract 
(MVE C) produccr license to Brandon J. Carter. \Her revie\, ing rhc Pdition and the 
lm estigati\ c Report. the Director issues the folio" ing tinding::i of fact. conclusiom oť (a\,. 

and order: 

I. 

... 
.). 

4. 

FI DINGS OF F ACT 

Brandon J. Carter ( .. Carter .. ) is a ~lissouri resident \\ tth a residential address of record of 
6530 Bartmer Avenue. St. Louis. Missouri. 63130. 

On \ugust 13. 2013. the Department of lnsurance. íinancial lnsmurions and Profess1onal 
Reg1stration c··DepartmenC) received Caner·s Applicatíon for Motor \chicle Extcnded 
Scn·ice Contract Producer License (""Application··). 

B) signing the Application. Carter attested and certified that ··al] oť the informat1on 
submitted in thts application and attachments is true and complete:· 

Bad,ground Question No. I oťthe Application asks the follo\,ing: 

lla,c you cvcr bcen com.icted of a crime. had a judgement \\ ithheld or deferred. 
or are you currentl~ charged \\lth committing a crime? 

··Crime„ include a rrusdemeanor. felon} or a militaI) offense. You ma) exclude 
mic;demeanor traflic citations or con\ ict1ons im·oh ing dri\ing under the intluence 
(DL I) or dri\ ing \\hile intox1cated (DWI). dri, ing \\ithout a license. reckless 
drh mg. or dri\ mg \\ith a suspended or revoked license or juvenile offenses. 
··Com·icted·· includes. but 1s not limited to. ha\ing been found guilt) b~ \erdict of 
a judge or JUJ:. ha\ ing entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or ha, ing been 



gi\·en probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 

„Had a judgement withheld or deferred„ includes ci rcumstances in whjch a guiJty 
plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt is made. but imposit ion or execution oť 
the sentence v.as suspended ( for instance. the defondant was given a suspended 
imposiůon of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an ·· 1S" or „S[S .. ). 

If you answer }es. you must attach to this application: 
a) a ,,Tinen statement e:\.plaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy of the charging document. and 
c) a cop} of the official docurnent which demonstrates the resolution of che 

charges or any final judgement(.] 

5. Carter answered „No„ to Question No. I. 

6. Contra.I) to Carter' s „No„ answer to Question No. I, investigation b} the Consumer 
Affairs Dh·ision reveaJed that Carter had been com icted of a felony and had a Judgrnem 
\\'Íthhcld or deferred (a suspended imposition of sentence) after pleading guilt) to a 
second felony: 

a. On Januaf} 24, 2013. Carter plended guilt} in the St Louis Count} Circuit Court 
to the Class C Felon1 of Stealing (Over $500). in violation of 
§ 570.030. The coun sentenced Carter to five years· imprisonmenl. but 
suspended execution of the sentence, placed Carter on I 20 days· home detention. 
and placed Carter on five ) ears · probation: and 

b. On June 24. 2011. Carter pleaded guilry in the St. Louis Coumy Circufr Coun to 
the Class C Felony oť Forger}. in violation of § 570.090. The coun suspended the 
imposicion of sentence and placed Caner on five years· probation. The coun aJso 
ordered Carter to pa) $4.3 79.19 in restitution. The Indictment in this mailer 
alleged that Carter "with purpose to defraud. made telephone calls authorízing 
payrnent from an account so that they purported to ha,e a genuineness that the} 
did not possess. ··'.! 

7. Background Question No. 7 of the Application asks the follO\;\,fog: 

7. Do you haYe a child support obligation in arrearage? 

Jf you answer yes: 
a) b~ ho\\ many months are )OU in arrearage? __ months 
b) are) ou currently subject tO and in compliance \\ ith any repaymem agreement? 
c) are )OU the subject of a child support related subpoena/warrant? (lť you answer yes. 

1 
State of.\,f1uo11ri , . Brandon J Carter. St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct.. 'fo. I 2SL-CR00550-0i. 

2 
State ofJJissoun ,. Brandon J Carrer. St. Louis Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 08SL-CR00809-0 I. 
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provide documentation showing proof of current payments or an approved repa) mem 
pian from the appropriate state child suppon agenc) .) 

8. Carter answered ··Yes·· to Background Question No. 7. indicated that he was four momhs 
in arrearage and Lhal be \\8S subject to and in compliance with a repa)ment agreement. 

9. Contrar) to Carter· s answer to Question No. 7. as of lhe date of the Application Carter 
ov,ed a totaJ of $32.295.77 in arrearages on three scparate child suppon obligations. The 
total child support payment Carter \\as obligated to pay each month as of August 13. 
2013. was S547.00. At that montW) rate. Carter"s arrearage represented approxiruatel) 
59 unpaid months. At no time has Carter pro, ided any e"idence of a repayment 
agreement or of compliance witb any repaymenl agreement. 

l O. As of Februar} l 8. 201 ~' Carter owed a total of $35.356.92 in child support arrearages. 

I I. On April 25. 2005. Lhe St. Louis County Circuit Coun. in a paternity a~tion. entered a 
judgment ordering Carter to pa) $50.00 per month in child support to T.H.' 

l ~- As of the date of the Application. Carter , ... ·as $410. 79 in arrearage on his ch.ild support 
obligation to T.H. As ofFebruary 18, ~0 14. Carter was $690.61 in arrearage on his child 
suppon obligation Lo T.H. 

13. Jul) ~O. 2007. the St. Louis Count)' Circuit Coun. in a paternit) aclion. entered a 
judgment ordering Carter 10 pay $228.00 per month in child support to L.T. and to 
reimburse the tate of Ylissouri $3.600 for public assistance pa}ments made to L. T. for 
the benefit of the child.4 

14. As oť the date of the Application. Caner was $17. 751.36 in arrearage on his child support 
obligation to L.T. As of February 18. 2014. Carter , ... as $19.0~7.31 in arrearage on his 
child support obligation to L.T. 

15. On July 31. 2008. the Statc of lvfissouri Division of Child Support Enforcement filed its 
order directing Carter to pa) $269.00 per month in chjld support to L.R., \\hich became 
the judgment of the coun. 5 

16. As of the date of the Application. Carter was $14.133.62 in arrearage on his child support 
obligation to L.R. As of February 18. 2014. Carter was $15.639.00 in arrearage on his 
child support obligation to l .R. 

'S1a1e oj .\fissouri. Dfr. ojChild Suppor, Enforceme111 e1 al. v. Brandon J. Car1er e1 al .. St. Louis Co. 
Ctr. CL, No. ~ I OS FC-01395. 
4 

S1a1e of .\fissouri. Fami~v S11ppor1 Dn· , Brand,m J Caner. St. Louis Cil) Cir. Ct .. l\o. 0721-FC00696. 
5 

S101e oj.\fis.\ouri. Div. o/ Fami(~· Sen·icl!s. e1 al. ť. Brandon J. Cm·ter. St. Louis Co. Cír. CL. o. 08 L­
DRO..J915. 
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17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

On December 23. 2013. Carter \\as charc.ed in lhe 1. Louis Count} C1rcuit Court ,\i1h 
the Class O f clon) of Criminal 'Kon- upport.6 

On ~ugust 2 I. 2013. Consumer Affairs Di,·is1on investigator Andre\\ Engler mailed 
Carter a \\TÍllen inqui11. noůng Carter"s ··Yes·· ans\,er to Bad.!:,.'TOund Question "\lo. 7. 
and requesting chat Carter pro, ide the current statu of his ch1ld support arrearage and 
an} e, idence oť a repa) ment arrangement and his pa} ment histor). 

Engler mailed the August 21.2013 lener b) first class mail. to Carter·s address oť record. 
"ith sufficient postage attached. 

The i\ugust 21. 2013 letter wa not rerumed as undel i, erable. 

21 . Cart<.r ne, er adequatel} responded to the August 21. :w 13 lettcr and ha not 
dcmonstrated an) justificauon for his failure to adequately re-:,,pond. 

,.., On eptember I O. 2013. Consumer Affairs Division investigator Andn!,, Engler mailed 
Carter a sccond ,Hinen inquil'). agam noting Carter"s ··Yes"" ans\\er to Ba kground 
Qucstion "\;o. 7. and requesring that Carter pr°' idc the current status of his child support 
arrcarage and an) evidence oť a repaymcnt arrangcment and his payment histOI). ln this 
,Hitten 1DqUtí). Engler aJso noted Carter" s ""ť'o·· answer to Background Question ~o. I 
and informed Caner that Engler"s imesugation had re,ealed Carter"s foton) íorgel") 
suspended 1mposition of sentence and felony . tcaling com iction. [ngler requeMed a 
statcment explaini ng the circumstances surrounding the felon) charges and of Carter"s 
ťailure to disclose them in his Applicatton 

23 . Engler mailed the eptember I O, 2013 letter b) first class mail. to Cancr's addrcss of 
record. "ith suílicient postage attached. 

24. The eptember I O. ::!O 13 lener '"as not retumed as undeli,·erable . 

25. Caner never adequately responded to the September I O. ::!O 13 lettcr and has not 
demonstrated an) justification for rus failure to adequatel) respond. 

26. On eptember 24. 2013. Consumer Affairs Division investigator Andre\, Engler mailed 
Carter a third wntten inqui11. again noting Carter"s ""Yes·· ans,\.er to Background 
Question ,o 7. and requesting. that Carter pro, ide the currem status of his child uppon 
arrearage and an) e, idence of a repa) ment arrangemcnt and hts pa)ment hi stol'). In this 
,,nnen inquil')·. Engler again noted Carter"s ··Ko·· ans\\er t0 Background Question t\o. I 
and infonned Carter that Engler"s imestigation had revealcd Caner·') !clon~ Forgeí) 
su pended imposition of sentence and felon) tealing com iction. Engkr again requested 
a statement e:\plaining the circumstances surrounding the felon) charges and oť Carter"s 
failure to disclo ·e them in hts Application 

t .\telit! qt .\11:,wur, v. Branc/on J Caner. t. Loui~ Co Cir. Ct., ~o I JSL-CR I :'.:6"79. 
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'27. Engler rnailed the September 2-t. 2013 letter b) first class mail. to a second mailing 
address pro, ided b) Caner- P.O. Box 30046-t t. Louis. ~[issouri. 63130-,\itb 
suťftcient postage attached. 

28. The eptember 2-t. 2013 leuer was not rerurned as undeli,·erable. 

29. Carter never responded to the September 24. '2013 letter and has not demonstrated any 
j ustification for his failure to respond. 

30. lt is inťerable. and hereby found as fac t. that Carter falsely answered ··Ko·· to Question 
No. I and failed to disclose his conviction ofthe Class C Felony of Stealing (Over $500) 
and his suspended imposition of sentence for the Class C Felon) of Forger, . in order to 
false l)' represent to che Director Lhat he had no criminal history and, accordingl) . to 
imprO\ e the chances that the Director would approve bis Application and issue hi rn an 
MVE C producer license. 

31. ft is inťerable. and hereby found as fac L. that in response co Question No. 7 of Lhe 
Application. Carter falsel) indicated that he owed only four rnomhs· \\·orth of child 
support arrearages and that he was in compliance with a child support pa) ment 
agreement in order to falsely minimizc to the Director the extent of his fai lure to comply 
\\ith administrati\.e and coun orders imposing child suppon obligations and. accordingly. 
to impro,·e the chances that the Director would approve bis Application and issue him an 
MVE C producer Iicense. 

CONCLU 

32. Section 385.209 R Mo. Supp. 2012, pro, ides, in pan: 

1. The director may suspend. re, oke. refuse to issue, or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 fo r an) of the follo\,ing 
causes. if Lhe applicant or licensee or the applicanťs or licensec's subsidiaries or 
affil iated entities acting on behal f of the applican t or licensee in connection with 
the applicanť~ or licensee's motor \'ehicle extended sen ice contract program has: 

* * * 

(2) Violated any provision in sections 385.200 to 385.220, or , iolated an) rule. 
subpoena. or order of the dircctor: 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation 
or fraud: 

* * * 
(5) Been conYicted of an} felony: 

5 



• * • 

(I'.!) Failed to comply with an administrath·e or court order imposing a child 
suppon obligation[.] 

33. Regulation 20 C R 100-4.100(2) states: 

(2) [:xcept as required under subsection (2)(B)-

(A) Upon receipt of an) inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to 
ů1e division an adequale response to the inquiry within twent} (20) days from 
the date the di\ ision mails the inquiry An em elope's postmark shaU detennine 
the date of mailing. \Vben the requested response is not produced b) the person 
\'I ithin twenty (20) days. this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for 
that delay. 

(B) This rule shaU not apply to any ether statute or regulation v,foch requires a 
different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry by the department. If 
another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time. the shorter 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates only in lhe absence of 
an~ ether applicable laws. 

34. Just as the principal purpose of § 375.14 1, the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protec1 the public. Ballew "· Ainsworrh. 670 
S.W.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984), the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punisb 
applicanls for a motor vehicle extended ervice contract producer license. but to protect 
rhe public. 

35. The Director may refuse to issue an MVESC producer license to Carter under 
§ 385.209.1 (5) because Carter has been convicted of a felon): 

a. The Class C Felon) of Stea1ing (0, er S500). in violation of s 570.030. 

36. The Director also may refuse to issue an MVE C produccr license to Carter under 
§ 385.209.1 (3) because Caner anempted to obtain an fvfVE C producer license through 
material misrepresenration or fraud when he falsel} answered ··No„ IO Question 1':o. 1 
and fa i led to disclose his com i cti on of lhe Class C f elony of tealing (Over $500) and 
his suspended imposition of semence for the Class C Felony of Forgery, in order co 
falsel) represem to the Director that he had no criminal history and. accordingl), to 
improve the chances that the Director would approve his Application and issue bim an 
MVE C producer license. 

37. The Director also may refuse to issue an MVE C producer license to Carter under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because Carter anempted to obtain an MVESC producer license through 

6 



material misrepre entation or fraud \\hen he ťalsel) indicated in his Application that he 
mi.ed only four months· \\onh of child ~upport arrearages and that he ,,.,as in compliance 
with a child support payment agreement in order to falsely minimize to the Director the 
extent of his fai lure to compl) with administrative and court orders imposing child 
support obligations and. accordingl). to imprO\ e the chances that the Director \i. ould 
approve his Application and issue bim an ~fYESC producer license. 

38. The Director also may refuse to issue Carter an MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209. l (l 2) because Carter has failed to compl) with administrative and court orders 
imposing child support obligations: 

a As of the date of the Application Carter owed a total of $32.295. 77 in arrearages 
on three separate child suppon obligat1ons. The total child support pa)ment 
Carter \\as obligated to pay each montb as of August 13. 2013, was S5-l7.00. At 
that monthly rate, Carter·s arrearage represented approximately 59 unpaid 
months. 

b. As of February 18, 2014. Carter owed a total of $35.356.92 in child suppon 
arrearages. 

c. On Apríl 25. 2005. the St. Louis Counry Circuit Court. in a paternit)· acúon_ 
enrered a judgment ordering Caner to pay $50.00 per montb in chi Id support to 
T.H. 

d. As of the date of the Application. Carter was $41 O. 79 in arrearage on rus child 
suppon obligation to T.H. As of Februar) 18. 2014. Carter \i.as $690.61 m 
arrearage on his chi ld support obl igation to T.H. 

e. July 20. ::!007. tbe t. Louis County Circuit Court. in a patemir) action, emered a 
judgment ordering Caner to pa) $228.00 per month in child suppon to L.T. and to 
reimbursc lhe State of Missouri $3.600 for public assistance paymems made to 
L.T. for the benefit of the child. 

f. As ofthe date ofthe Application. Carter \\3S $17,751.36 in arrearage on his child 
support obligation to L.T. As of February 18. 201-l, Carter \i.as $19.027.3 1 m 
arrearagc on rus child suppon obligation to L.T. 

g. On JuJ) 3 1. 2008. the tate of Missouri Di, ision of Chi Id Support Enforcemem 
filed its order directing Carter to pay $269.00 per month in child suppon to L.R .. 
'"hich became the judgment of the coUrt. 

h. As ofthe date of the Application, Carter was $l-tl33.62 in arrearage on his child 
suppon obligation to L.R. As of February 18. 20 14. Carter was $15.639.00 in 
arrearage on rus chj)d support obligation to L.R. 

39. The Director also may refuse to issuc an MVE C producer license to Carter under 
7 



§ 385.209.1 {2) because Carter violated a rule oť the Director. in that he failed to 
adequatel) respond co Lhree \,Tinen inquiries from the Consumer Affairs DiYision-on 
August 21. 2013. eptember l O. 20 13, and September 24. 20 l 3-without demonstrating 
reasonable justification for any of his failures to respond. each time thcreb) violating 
regulation ~O C R 100-l.100(2). ,,hich is a rule of the Director. 

40. The Director has considered Carter· s history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Carter' s Application. Granting Carter an MVESC producer license ,,ould not be in Lhe 
interest of the public. Accordingl). the Director exercises his discretion and refuses to 
issue a fVESC producer license to Carter. 

41. This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

[T I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended sen ice contract 
producer license application of Brandou J. Carter is hereby REF ED. 

OORDERED. 

\\1T E S MY HA 'lD THI '; p.D DAY OF /Yll(Z-t,,/+ 2014. 

~ -·~~±:LU 
~ ~HN M. uuW::----~ 

DlRECTOR 
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~OTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Orcler: 

You ma) request a hearing in this maner. You ma) do so by filing a cornplaim "ith the 
Administrath,e Hearing Commission of ~lissouri . P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson City. ~tissouri. 
within 30 da, s afler the mailing of this notice pursuant to ection 62 l.120. R Mo. Pursuant 
to 1 CSR 15-3.290. unless you send ,our complaint b) registered or certified mail. it will not 
be considered filed unti l the Administrati,·e Ilearing Commission recei, es it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVJCE 

T hereby certify that on this 4\.-n day of fY\ax· CV\ . 2014, a copy oť the foregoing 
Order and otice was sef\ed upon the Applicant in this rnatter b) certified mai l at the 
folio,, ing addresses: 

Brandon J. Carter 
6530 Bartmer A ,·enue 
St. Loujs. Missouri 63130 

Brandon J. Carter 
P.O. Box 300464 
St. Louis, Missouri 63130 

Certified o. 1CoCJ 34:I D 000 I 9a5.L/ 7 /7J. 

Certified . o. '700':/ 3410 C()G I 9a5'-f 71 lt:5 

(_~~ 
. .i.\.ngie Gross 
Senior Office Support Assistanc 
lnvestigations ection 
:\lissouri Department of 1nsurance. Financial 
lnstitutions and Professional Registration 
30 I West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson City, .Missouri 651 O I 
Telephone: 573.751. 192::! 
Facsimile: 573.522 .3630 
Email: angie.gross@insurance.mo.gov 
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